

BLSS GVS PHARMA LIMITED
 Regd. Office - 102, Hyde Park, Sakinaka Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400072
Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Month ended December 31, 2020



Sr. No	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended		Nine Month Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Nine Month Ended		Year Ended	
		31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.12.2019	31.03.2020	31.12.2020	30.09.2020	31.12.2019	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2020
I	Revenue from Operations	12,743.69	11,882.50	12,481.60	36,028.07	34,398.20	44,195.08	16,406.14	15,154.06	14,784.89	44,515.20	56,950.51	68,930.90
II	Other Income	325.37	317.88	561.17	1,388.37	1,969.53	3,493.38	411.52	274.10	551.65	1,389.77	2,052.32	3,711.89
III	Total Income (I+II)	13,069.06	12,200.38	13,042.77	17,366.44	35,367.73	47,688.46	16,817.66	15,428.16	15,336.54	45,904.97	59,002.83	72,642.79
IV	Expenses												
a.	Cost of Materials consumed	5,841.20	5,757.18	5,890.95	15,336.44	14,446.89	21,630.71	6,980.30	7,440.53	6,871.87	18,831.39	19,934.10	25,661.89
b.	Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	509.43	540.71	1,286.57	4,179.51	1,551.39	1,805.01	1,580.02	1,543.82	1,685.15	6,774.56	17,091.78	17,566.99
c.	Changes in inventories of work in process, finished goods and stock in trade	233.94	(381.59)	(348.27)	(73.33)	(478.50)	236.61	628.16	(865.71)	(403.18)	(955.14)	(84.57)	768.46
d.	Employee Benefit Expense	1,484.72	1,367.54	1,138.74	4,261.40	3,247.09	4,402.02	1,735.21	1,572.28	1,409.54	4,910.72	3,991.11	5,369.12
e.	Finance Costs	62.76	3.40	91.96	218.15	228.85	455.67	94.38	37.98	107.58	315.13	301.89	540.89
f.	Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	347.63	345.36	205.52	1,035.87	641.11	883.07	436.29	431.17	297.44	1,296.11	924.71	1,258.91
g.	Other Expenses	1,545.65	1,941.03	1,620.87	4,702.23	4,411.03	6,104.12	1,654.53	2,262.76	1,926.93	5,377.65	5,280.61	7,241.92
	Total Expenses	10,025.33	9,573.63	9,886.34	29,655.27	26,549.56	35,517.21	13,108.89	12,422.83	11,895.33	37,150.42	47,439.63	58,408.18
V	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (II-IV)	3,043.73	2,626.75	3,156.43	7,711.17	8,818.17	12,171.25	3,708.77	3,005.33	3,441.21	8,754.55	11,563.20	14,234.61
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,338.10
VII	Profit / (Loss) before Tax (V-VI)	3,043.73	2,626.75	3,156.43	7,711.17	8,818.17	12,171.25	3,708.77	3,005.33	3,441.21	8,754.55	11,563.20	12,896.51
VIII	Tax Expense												
i.	Current Tax	725.14	680.86	853.44	1,800.88	2,414.29	3,181.35	887.98	776.23	949.31	2,101.00	2,834.29	3,672.52
ii.	Deferred Tax Liability/(Asset)	72.98	67.17	(52.53)	76.35	(187.49)	(252.88)	64.97	68.07	(53.24)	71.64	(239.23)	(309.32)
iii.	Short/ Excess Provision of earlier years	-	-	-	9.35	-	9.35	-	-	-	-	-	8.03
IX	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period	2,245.61	1,878.72	2,355.52	5,833.94	7,591.37	9,233.43	2,755.82	2,161.03	2,545.14	6,581.91	8,968.14	9,525.28
X	Other Comprehensive Income												
i.	Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss												
(i)	Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities/ (asset)	(8.37)	108.75	(0.93)	54.39	(2.79)	(34.28)	(8.37)	108.75	(0.93)	54.39	(2.79)	(34.28)
(ii)	Deferred tax on remeasurement of defined benefits liabilities/ (assets)	2.33	(27.60)	0.25	(13.69)	0.69	8.63	2.33	(27.60)	0.25	(13.69)	0.69	8.63
ii.	Items that will be reclassified to profit & loss												
(i)	Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	(177.54)	(555.42)	(201.95)	(507.49)	303.84	558.95
(ii)	Deferred tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.35	254.89	(54.93)	102.54	(171.26)	(165.79)
XI	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	2,239.57	1,959.87	2,354.84	5,874.64	7,589.27	9,207.78	2,579.59	1,941.65	2,287.58	6,217.66	9,098.62	9,892.19
XII	Profit/(Loss) attributable to :												
i.	Owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,555.06	2,050.62	2,374.58	6,224.88	8,851.78	9,726.50
ii.	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	200.76	110.41	170.56	357.03	116.36	(201.22)
XIII	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to :												
i.	Owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	-	(176.19)	(221.31)	(253.42)	(366.74)	137.95	375.26
ii.	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.04)	1.93	(4.14)	2.49	(7.47)	(8.35)
XIV	Total Comprehensive Income attributable to :												
i.	Owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,378.87	1,829.31	2,121.16	5,858.14	8,989.73	10,101.76
ii.	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	200.72	112.34	166.42	359.52	108.89	(209.57)
XV	Paid up equity share capital (Face Value - Re. 1/- each.)	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47	1,031.47
XVI	Earnings Per Share Basic & Diluted (Not Annualised)												
i.	Basic	2.18	1.82	2.28	5.65	7.36	8.95	2.48	1.99	2.30	6.03	8.58	9.43
ii.	Diluted	2.13	1.78	2.28	5.54	7.36	8.95	2.43	1.95	2.30	5.91	8.58	9.43

Notes :

- 1 The above results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirements), 2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 21, 2021. The financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules in this regard.
- 2 The current quarter results have been subject to a limited review by the statutory auditors of the company. The statutory auditors, Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP have issued report with unmodified opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Financial results.
- 3 As the Company's business activity falls within a single operating segment viz "Pharmaceutical and Healthcare", no segment information is disclosed.
- 4 The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020. However, the date on which the code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company and its Indian subsidiaries will assess the impact and will record any related impact in the period once the code becomes effective.
- 5 The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from pandemic relating to COVID-19 in the preparation of these interim financial statements including the recoverability of carrying amounts of financial and non financial assets. In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of COVID-19, the company has, at the date of approval of these financial statements, used internal and external sources of information including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the company's financial statements may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these interim financial statements.
- 6 Employee Benefit Expenses includes Share Based Payment on account of ESOP Scheme, 2019 of Rs. 685.60 Lakhs as per Ind AS 102 for nine month ended December 31, 2020. Under this scheme the outstanding number of options are 21,66,000 as at December 31, 2020.
- 7 Exceptional items for financial year ended March 31, 2020 includes Rs. 1,338 Lakhs on account of write off of investments in a step down subsidiary namely Eco Rich Cosmetics India Pvt. Ltd. due to loss of control w.e.f. January 1, 2020.
- 8 Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

Place : Mumbai
Date : January 21, 2021



For BLISS GVS PHARMA LIMITED

S. N. Kamath
Managing Director
Din No : 00140593

KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

To,
The Board of Directors,
Bliss GVS Pharma Limited,
102, Hyde Park,
Saki Vihar Road,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai 400 072.

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **Bliss GVS Pharma Limited** ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. We draw attention to our reliance on the management representation in respect of the recoverability of the company's investment in, loans given, Interest accrued and Trade receivable to two of its subsidiaries and two step-down subsidiaries aggregating to Rs. 6,684.50 Lakhs.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166



Sai Venkata Ramana Damarla
Partner

Membership No. 107017

UDIN: 21107017AAAAA15197

Place: Mumbai

Dated: January 21, 2021.

KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

To,
The Board of Directors,
Bliss GVS Pharma Limited,
102, Hyde Park,
Saki Vihar Road,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai -400 072.

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Bliss GVS Pharma Limited** (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 (“the Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the Listing Regulations”).
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the following includes:

A. Incorporated in India:

1. Kremoint Pharma Limited, India
 - 1.1. Eipii Exports Private Limited, India

B. Incorporated outside India:

2. Bliss GVS International Pte. Ltd., Singapore
 - 2.1. Greenlife Bliss Healthcare Limited, Nigeria
 3. Bliss GVS Clinic Healthcare Pte. Ltd., Singapore
 4. Asterisk Lifesciences Limited (UK), United Kingdom
 - 4.1. Asterisk Lifesciences (GH) Limited, Ghana
5. Based on our review and procedures conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the financial statements of 7 subsidiaries included in the statement, whose financial results reflect the Group's share for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 for the under mentioned items. These financial statements and other financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and to the extent, they have been derived from such financial statements is based on the report of such other auditors.

(In Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended December 31, 2020	Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020
Total Revenue	3,662.45	8,487.13
Profit After Tax	510.21	747.97
Total Comprehensive Income	340.02	343.02

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For KALYANIWALLA AND MISTRY LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166

S. Sai

Sai Venkata Ramana Damarla

Partner

Membership No. 107017

UDIN: 21107017AAAAAJ4988

Place: Mumbai,

Date: January 21, 2021.